
REGULAR CLASSES, Judge W. Everett Dean, Jr. Richmond VA, USA  
 
VETERANS MALE 
 

1. CAN CH. BARCATH ZOOT SUIT RIOT, HS544578, 09/20/98. Breeder: Owner by Ch Ramblewood The 
Joker X Ch Tasmara I Love Lucy. CANADA. OWNER: Cathy Barlow, Box 12 Site 19 RR 1, DeWinton, 
AB TOl OXO.  

 
SENIOR PUPPY FEMALE 
 

1. BARCATH SASSAFRAS, RQ035834, 08/11/05. Breeder: Cathy Barlow by Esspecial Hollywood Blvd X 
Ch Barcath By Golly Miss Molly. CANADA. OWNER: Glenn Leidloff/Cathy Barlow, Box 12 Site 19 RR 1, 
De Winton, AB TOl OXO.  

 
BRED BY EXHIBITOR FEMALE 
 

1. BONDIR'S IRREPRESSIBLE GERTIE, PC944199, 02/16/04. Breeder: Owners by Am Ch Hillcrest 
Namtn KoCrk Canvas OA/AX, TD X Ch Bondir's Eminent Encore Am/Can CD/NAJ. CANADA. OWNER: 
Lynn/Anne/Barb Dorsay, 9016 Bay Croft Road SW. Calgary, AB T2V 3M5. 

 
12 TO 18 MONTH FEMALE  
 
w ABS BESWIN YNOT MOCCA DREAMS, RG055804, 04/26/05. Breeder: Wendy Bessemer/Debby 

White by Am Ch Otein's Realize The Dream X Ch Beswin's Heartache Dream. CANADA. OWNER: 
Dean/Kaylee Lodge & Debby White/Wendy Bessemer, 6543 Woodglen Street, Delta, BC V4E 3G8.  

' 
Winners Female:  BARCATH SASSAFRAS, RQ035834, 08/11/05. Breeder: Cathy Barlow by Esspecial 
Hollywood Blvd X Ch Barcath By Golly Miss Molly. CANADA. OWNER: Glenn Leidloff/Cathy Barlow, Box 12 Site 
19 RR 1, De Winton, AB TOl OXO 
 
Reserve Winners Female:  BONDIR'S IRREPRESSIBLE GERTIE, PC944199, 02/16/04. Breeder: 
Owners by Am Ch Hillcrest Namtn KoCrk Canvas AX/AXJ/TD X Ch Bondir's Eminent Encore Am/Can CD/NAJ. 
CANADA. OWNER: Lynn/Anne/Barb Dorsay, 9016 Bay Croft Road SW. Calgary, AB T2V 3M5 
 
VETERANS FEMALE  
 

1. CAN CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR AM/CAN CD/AGI/NA/NAJ/NAP, 1055008, 05/06/94. 
Breeder: Carol A Jansen/David W Steinke by Am Ch Donahan's Documentary COX X Am Ch 
Cascadian's Crystal Conexion CD/JH. ELSEWHERE. OWNER: Lynn/Anne/Barb Dorsay, 9016 Bay Croft 
Road SW, Calgary, AB T2V 3M5.(Agent: Shannon Scheer)  

2. CAN CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DEL/BERER AM/CAN CD/SHD/AGI/NA/NAJ, CG169731 , 
04/25/94. Breeder: Douglas G Hall by Am/Can Ch Devonshire's Music Man COX X Ch Tessera's Fun 
And Fancy Free CDX/SHDCH/AGN. CANADA. OWNER: Lynn/Barb/Anne Dorsay, 9016 Baycroft Road 
SW, Calgary, AB T2V 3M5.(Agent: Lori-Ann Fischer) 

 
SPECIALS ONLY 
 
w CAN CH. SYNERGENIC'S WINNERS CIRCLE CDX, (M), KJ667244, 05/17/00. Breeder: Ron/Gail 

Chapman by Ch Gleneire's James Bond X Synergenic Mipal Tina. CANADA. OWNER: Gloria/Mary Ann 
Dalton, 310- 10A Street NW, Calgary, AB T2N 1W6.  

 
w ABS CAN CH. BESWIN YNOT ACHEY BREAKY HEART, (M), RG030515, 04/26/05. Breeder: 

Owners by Am Ch Oteins Realize The Dream X Ch Beswins Heartache Tonight. CANADA. OWNER: 
Debby White/Wendy Bessemer, 6543 Woodglen, Delta, BC V4E 3G8.  

 
w CAN CH. HOTCHOCKLIT'S TO THE MAX, (M), PE939760, 03/30/04. Breeder: Audrianna Argent by Ch 

Synergenic's Maximum Velocity X Ch Synergenic Notoriously Naughty. CANADA. OWNER: Jolene 
Bardal, 77 Sun Harbour Way SE, Calgary, AB T2X 3G7.  

 
w CAN CH. SYNERGENIC'S MAXIMUM VELOCITY, (M), KJ667243, 05/17/00. Breeder: Ron/Gail 

Chapman by Ch Gleneire's James Bond X Synergenic Mipal Tina. CANADA. OWNER: Audrianna 
Argent, 77 Sun Harbour Way SE, Calgary, AB T2X 3G7.(Agent: Yvonne Norton)  

 



w CAN CH. MIPAL MASTER GUNNERS MATE, (M), NC860356, 02/20/03. Breeder: Gordon Peterson by 
Ch Synergenic Mipal Peter Pan X Ch Mipal Kasi's Image. CANADA. OWNER: Kevin Baldwin/Joanne 
Mclehan, 72 Duckering Close, Red Deer, AB T4R 2Z4.(Agent: Gordon Peterson)  

 
w ABS CAN CH. BARCATH MIDNIGHT BREW, (F), NO892865, 08/16/03. Breeder: Owner by Ch 

Thornlodge I love Trouble X Ch Barcath Midnight Motion. CANADA. OWNER: Cathy Barlow, Box 12 Site 
19 RR 1, DeWinton, AB TOl OXO.  

 
w CAN CH. BONDIR'S FASCINER AMBRE PCD, (F), KY705402, 12/06/00. Breeder: Owners by Am Ch 

Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours UD/TDX/AX/AXJ/MH/RA/VCD3 X Ch Bondir's Et Tessera Deliberer 
Am/Can CD/SHD/AGI/NA/NAJ. CANADA. OWNER: Lynn/Barb/Anne Dorsay, 9016 Baycroft Road SW, 
Calgary, AB T2V 3M5.(Agent: Shannon Scheer)  

 
Best of Breed:  CAN CH. SYNERGENIC'S MAXIMUM VELOCITY, (M), KJ667243, 05/17/00. Breeder: 
Ron/Gail Chapman by Ch Gleneire's James Bond X Synergenic Mipal Tina. CANADA. OWNER: Audrianna 
Argent, 77 Sun Harbour Way SE, Calgary, AB T2X 3G7.(Agent: Yvonne Norton) 
 
Best of Opposite Sex:  CAN CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR AM/CAN CD/AGI/NA/NAJ/NAP, 
1055008, 05/06/94. Breeder: Carol A Jansen/David W Steinke by Am Ch Donahan's Documentary COX X Am 
Ch Cascadian's Crystal Conexion CD/JH. ELSEWHERE. OWNER: Lynn/Anne/Barb Dorsay, 9016 Bay Croft 
Road SW, Calgary, AB T2V 3M5.(Agent: Shannon Scheer) 
 
Best Puppy:  BARCATH SASSAFRAS, RQ035834, 08/11/05. Breeder: Cathy Barlow by Esspecial 
Hollywood Blvd X Ch Barcath By Golly Miss Molly. CANADA. OWNER: Glenn leidloff/Cathy Barlow, Box 12 Site 
19 RR 1, De Winton, AB TOl OXO 
 
Award of Merit:  CAN CH. HOTCHOCKLIT'S TO THE MAX, (M), PE939760, 03/30/04. Breeder: 
Audrianna Argent by Ch Synergenic's Maximum Velocity X Ch Synergenic Notoriously Naughty. CANADA. 
OWNER: Jolene Bardal, 77 Sun Harbour Way SE, Calgary, AB T2X 3G7 
 


	REGULAR CLASSES
	Winners Female
	Reserve Winners Female
	Best of Breed
	Best of Opposite Sex
	Best Puppy
	Award of Merit


